
McDowell & Rackner PC
@ & @ @ @ @ o @ @ @ ð o @ 6

KRIHERrrue McDowell

-"il:#::"gl:¿,:åi:;'#
August 19,2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1355

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and five copies of PacifiCorp's
Stipulated Motion to Waive Hearing and Extend Briefing Schedule.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
attached certificate of service.

Service List

Phone: 503.595 .3922 c Fax: 503.595.3928 o www.mcd-law.com
520 5W Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 o Portland, }regon 97204



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

3 Docket UM 1355 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email

4 and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)

5 indicated below.

6 MichaelWeirich Kelcey Brown
a Department Of Justice Public Utility Commission of Oregon
' 1162 Court St NE PO Box 2148
e Salem, OR 97301-4096 Salem, OR 97301
v michael.weirich@state.or.us Kelcey.brown@state.or.us

I 
Melinda J. Davison Randall J. Falkenberg

1ô Davison Van Cleve P C RFI Consulting, Inc
333 SW Taylor- Ste 400 PMB 362

11 Portland, OR 97204 8343 Roswell Rd
mail@dvclaw.com Sandy Springs, GA 30350

12 consultrf i@aol.com

13 Patrick Hager Douglas Tingey
Rates and RegulatoryAfiairs Portland GeneralElectric

14 Podland General Electric 121 SwSalmon 1WTC1301
121 SWSalmon St 1WTC0702 Portland, OR97204

15 Portland, OR972O4 doug.tingey@pgn.com
pge. opuc.filings@pg n. com

t o

Aa Catriona McCracken OPUC Dockets
I I Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Citizens Utility Board Of Oregon

1g catriona@oregoncub.org dockets@oreqoncub.orq

lo Robert Jenks Gordon Feighner
Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon

20 bob@oreqoncub.org Gordon@oregoncub.org

21 Lisa Nordstrom Barton Kline
ldaho Power Company ldaho Power Company

22 Inordstrom@idahopower.com bkline@idahopower.com

23 Gregory Said Christa Bearry
ldaho Power Company ldaho Power Company

24 gsaid@idahopower.com cbearry@idahopower.com

25

26

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 2

Scott Wright
ldaho Power Company
swrig ht@idahopower. com

Wendy Mclndoo
McDowell & Rackner
wendy@mcd-law.com

DATED: August 19,2009

Tim Tatum
ldaho Power Company
ttatum@idahopower. com

Lísa Rackner
McDowell & Rackner
lisa@mcd-law.com

McDowell& Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

9

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

uM 1355

Rates for Electric Ge

On behalf of PacifiCorp, Commission Staff, CUB and ICNU (the "parties"),

PacifiCorp is filing this stipulated motion proposing various changes to the modified

schedule in this case, adopted on July 6, 2009. Under that schedule, the hearing in this

case is now scheduled on Friday, August 21, 2009, with the opening and reply briefs of

the parties due on September 8, 2009, and September 16, 2009, respectively.

The parties have reached a settlement in principle on most issues in this

proceeding. The parties have reached an agreement in principle that either resolves or

moves to a separate proceeding all but two issues. The two contested issues remaining in

this proceeding are: 1) addressing outliers and extreme events in the forced outage rate;

and 2) the modeling of the minimum capacity and heat rate curves. The pafties anticipate

filing a partial stipulation on the balance of the issues on or before August 31, 2009. Thus,

the issues that remain for briefing and Commission resolution among the parties are now

limited.

The parties have agreed to mutual waivers of all cross-examination, obviating the

need for a hearing on August 21, 2009 for this purpose. The parties have also agreed to

extend the period for discovery through August 28, 2009, and agreed to allow submission

of data requests into the record through August 31, 2009. Because of the extension of the

discovery period, the parties have also agreed to request an extension of the briefing due

ln the Matter of:

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON,

Investigation Into Forecasting Forced

PACIFICORP'S STIPULATED MOTION TO
WAIVE HEARING AND EXTEND BRIEFING
SCHEDULE

( Exped ited Treatment Req uested)

MOTION TO WAIVE HEAR]NG AND EXTEND

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

Page 1 - PACIFICORP'SSTIPULATED
BRIEFING SCHEDULE


