

KATHERINE McDowell Direct (503) 595-3924 katherine@mcd-law.com

August 19, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1355

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and five copies of PacifiCorp's Stipulated Motion to Waive Hearing and Extend Briefing Schedule.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours

Katherine McDowell

cc: Service List

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in		
3	Docket UM 1355 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email		
4	and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)		
5	indicated below.		
6	WHO HACT VICINOT	Kelcey Brown	
7	1162 Court St NE P	Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148	
8		Salem, OR 97301 Kelcey.brown@state.or.us	
9	ivielinda J. Davison	Randall J. Falkenberg	
10		RFI Consulting, Inc PMB 362	
11		3343 Roswell Rd Sandy Springs, GA 30350	
12	_	consultrfi@aol.com	
13		Douglas Tingey Portland General Electric	
14	Portland General Electric 1	21 SW Salmon 1WTC1301 Portland, OR 97204	
15		loug.tingey@pgn.com	
16		DPUC Dockets	
17	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon C	Citizens Utility Board Of Oregon	
18		lockets@oreqoncub.orq	
19	Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon C	Gordon Feighner Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	
20		Gordon@oregoncub.org	
21		Barton Kline daho Power Company	
22		kline@idahopower.com	
23	<u> </u>	Christa Bearry daho Power Company	
24	gsaid@idahopower.com	bearry@idahopower.com	

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

25

26

1

1	Scott Wright Idaho Power Company
2	swright@idahopower.com
3	Wendy McIndoo McDowell & Rackner
4	wendy@mcd-law.com
5	DATED: August 19, 2009
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

Tim Tatum Idaho Power Company ttatum@idahopower.com

Lisa Rackner McDowell & Rackner lisa@mcd-law.com

Katherine McDowell

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2	UM 1355		
3			
4	In the Matter of:	PACIFICORP'S STIPULATED MOTION TO	
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,	WAIVE HEARING AND EXTEND BRIEFING SCHEDULE	
6 7	Investigation Into Forecasting Forced Outage Rates for Electric Generating Units.	(Expedited Treatment Requested)	
8			
9	On behalf of PacifiCorp, Commission Staff, CUB and ICNU (the "parties"),		
10	PacifiCorp is filing this stipulated motion proposing various changes to the modified		
11	schedule in this case, adopted on July 6, 2009. Under that schedule, the hearing in this		
12	case is now scheduled on Friday, August 21, 2009, with the opening and reply briefs of		
13	the parties due on September 8, 2009, and September 16, 2009, respectively.		
14	The parties have reached a settlement in principle on most issues in this		
15	proceeding. The parties have reached an agreement in principle that either resolves or		
16	moves to a separate proceeding all but two issues. The two contested issues remaining in		
17	this proceeding are: 1) addressing outliers and extreme events in the forced outage rate;		
18	and 2) the modeling of the minimum capacity and heat rate curves. The parties anticipate		
19	filing a partial stipulation on the balance of the issues on or before August 31, 2009. Thus,		
20	the issues that remain for briefing and Commission resolution among the parties are now		
21	limited.		
22	The parties have agreed to mutual waivers of all cross-examination, obviating the		
23	need for a hearing on August 21, 2009 for this purpose. The parties have also agreed to		
24	extend the period for discovery through August 28, 2009, and agreed to allow submission		
25	of data requests into the record through August 31, 2009. Because of the extension of the		
26	discovery period, the parties have also agreed to request an extension of the briefing due		